Transcribed Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Court File Number 14-502471

Applicant: The Law Society of Upper Canada

And

Respondent: John Dzelme

Signed by the Honourable Justice Myers

Dated Friday, the 8th day of August, 2014

Transcription Note: the Court stamp is visible

Order

This Application, by the Applicant for a permanent injunction against the Respondent was heard this day at 393 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1E6.

On reading the Application Record, Supplementary Application Record, Factum and Book of Authorities of the Law Society of Upper Canada ("LSUC"), and the Respondent's Affidavit, Factum, and Book of Authorities, and upon hearing submissions of counsel for the Applicant and from the Respondent who appeared personally:

- 1. This Court orders, pursuant to s. 26.3(a) of the *Law Society Act*, R.S.O. 1990 c.L.8 (the "*Act*"), that John Dzelme ("Dzelme") is permanently enjoined from engaging in the practice of law or in the provision of legal services in Ontario in contravention of subsections 1(5), 1(6), and 1(7) and section 26.1 of the *Act*. This includes, but is not limited to, the following services provided verbally, in writing, over the internet, or by video:
 - a) providing advice to clients to assist them in legal proceeds;
 - b) performing legal research for clients to assist them in legal proceedings;
 - c) reviewing documents with clients to assist them in legal proceedings;
 - d) advising clients on legal strategy to assist them in legal proceedings;
 - e) negotiating for clients concerning their legal interests; and
 - f) drafting documents and forms, in whole or in part, for use by clients in legal proceedings.
- 2. This Court orders that Dzelme is permanently enjoined from advertising or holding himself out as a person who may practise law or provide legal services in Ontario, contrary to section 26.1 of the *Act*.
- 3. This Court orders that Dzelme remove the website www.winningcourtstrategies.com from the internet

Transcription Note: the word "the" is crossed out by hand before the word "Dzelme" in paragraphs 2 and 3; these corrections are initialled in the margin.

Transcription Note: signed by the judge

Transcription Note: stamped and signed by the court as issued and entered on August 12,

2014

Transcription Note: Backpage text reordered for clarity as follows

Title of Proceedings: The Law Society of Upper Canada (Applicant) v. John Dzelme

(Respondent)

Court File Number: 14-502471
Ontario Superior Court of Justice
Proceeding Commenced at Toronto

Order

Lawyers for the Applicant
The Law Society of Upper Canada

Wardle Daley Bernstein Bieber LLP 2104-401 Bay Street P.O. Box 21 Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2Y4

Helen A. Daley LSUC# 26867F

Tel: 416-351-2772

Julia Wilkes LSUC# 62070W

Tel: 416-351-2790 Fax: 416-351-9196

Transcription is not an official court document.